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public record. Before including your
address, phone number, email address,
or other personal identifying
information in your comment, you
should be aware that your entire
comment—including your personal
identifying information—may be made
publicly available at any time. While
you can ask us in your comment to
withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Abstract: Pursuant to the Animal
Welfare Act (AWA), its Regulations
(AWAR), and the Interagency Research
Animal Committee (IRAC), any entity or
institution that uses vertebrate animals
for research, testing, or training
purposes must have an oversight
committee to evaluate all aspects of that
institution’s animal care and use. To be
in compliance, the NPS is responsible
for managing and maintaining an
Institutional Animal Care and Use
Committee (IACUC) that has the
experience and expertise necessary to
assess and approve all research, testing,
or training activities involving
vertebrate animals on NPS-managed
lands and territories. All research,
testing, or training projects involving
animals taking place on NPS territories
must be approved by the NPS IACUC
prior to their commencement. IACUC
will collect the following information in
the current forms from submitters for
consideration by the committee:

e TACUC General Submission (GS)
Form (NPS Form 10-1301)

e JACUC Amendment Form (NPS Form
10-1301A)

e TACUC Annual Review Form (NPS
Form 10-1302)

e JACUC Concurrence Form (NPS Form
10-1303)

e TACUC Field Study Form (NPS Form
10-1304)

As directed by the AWA, NPS IACUC
is a self-regulating entity that currently
consists of a Chair, NPS Regional
members, and two additional members
(a veterinarian serving as the “Attending
Veterinarian” and another individual
serving as the ‘“Unaffiliated Member at-
Large”).

Title of Collection: NPS Institutional
Animal Care and Use Committee
(IACUC) General Submission, Annual
Review, Concurrence, Field Study, and
Amendment Forms.

OMB Control Number: 1024-0265.

Form Numbers: NPS Forms 10-1301,
10-1301A, 10-1302, 10-1303 and 10—
1304.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Respondents/Affected Public: State
and local governments; nonprofit
organizations and private businesses.

Respondent’s Obligation: Mandatory.

Total Estimated Annual Number of
Responses: 230.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: 15 min to 3 hours (times vary
depending upon the activity).

Total Estimated Annual Burden
Hours: 140 Hours.

Frequency of Collection: On occasion.

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour
Burden Cost: None,

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor and a person is not required to
respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

The authority for this action is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

Phadrea Ponds,

Information Collection Clearance Officer,
National Park Service.

[FR Doc. 2023-10400 Filed 5-15-23; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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Activities; Proposed eCollection
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AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until July
17, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Jennifer K. Gellie, Acting Chief,
Counterintelligence and Export Control
Section, National Security Division, 175

N Street NE, Constitution Square
Building Three, Suite 1.100,
Washington, DC 20002, email:
fara.public@usdoj.gov, telephone: (202)
233-0776.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Abstract: The LEMAS core survey,
conducted every 3 to 4 years since 1987,
is based on a nationally representative
sample of approximately 3,500 general-
purpose LEAs and provides national
estimates of law enforcement salaries,
expenditures, operations, equipment,
information systems and policies and
procedures. In addition to these regular
surveys, BJS also fields LEMAS
supplement surveys to capture detailed
information on specific topics
pertaining to specific issues in law
enforcement. BJS implemented this
model of regular LEMAS core surveys
and thematic supplement surveys
following recommendations from the
National Research Council. The first
LEMAS supplement survey was fielded
in 2017 (OMB Control Number 1121—-
0354, expired 2/28/2019), with a focus
on body-worn camera use among law
enforcement agencies. The 2023 LEMAS
supplement focuses on two topics, post-
academy law enforcement training and
agency responses to suicide. Post-
academy training is defined as law
enforcement training provided to full-
time sworn personnel with general
arrest powers at any point in their law
enforcement career following any
recruit or field training. Applicable
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topics include the number and types of
training instructors used; training
budgets; the resources that are
accessible to officers through the
agency’s training program; the number
of instruction hours provided for each
training topic; and the types of special
training programs offered to active full-
time sworn personnel. The 2023 LEMAS
supplement will also address law
enforcement agency responses to
suicide. The Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) launched the Law
Enforcement Suicide Data Collection
(LESDC) in January 2022 (OMB Control
Number 1110-0082). The 2023 LEMAS
supplement survey is intended to be a
supporting effort to LESDC by collecting
agency-level information on formal
wellness programs currently available to
full-time sworn personnel and related
policies and training.

Overview of This Information
Collection:

Type of Information Collection: New
collection.

The Title of the Form/Collection: 2023
Law Enforcement Administrative and
Management Statistics (LEMAS)
Supplement Survey—Post-Academy
Training and Officer Wellness
(PATOW).

The agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
No agency form number at this time.
The applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Statistics (BJS), in the Office of
Justice Programs.

Affected public who will be asked or
required to respond, as well as the
obligation to respond: Affected public is

TOTAL BURDEN HOURS

State, Local and Tribal Governments
and the obligation to respond is
voluntary.

An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An agency-level survey will be
sent to approximately 3,500 LEA
respondents. The expected burden
placed on these respondents is about
1.75 hours per respondent.

An estimate of the total annual
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 6,125
total burden hours associated with this
information collection.

An estimate of the total annual cost
burden associated with the collection, if
applicable: The estimated annual cost
burden for this collection is $0.

. Total annual
- Number of Total annual Time per
Activity respondents Frequency responses response burden
(hours)
LEMAS Supplement SUIVEY .......cccccveverieninecieneeeseenene 3,500 1 3,500 1.75 102
Unduplicated Totals ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3500 | coveeeiiieeee, 3,500 | oveeeiiieeeeee 102

If additional information is required
contact: John R. Carlson, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 4W-218,
Washington, DC.

Dated: May 11, 2023.
John Carlson,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2023-10419 Filed 5-15-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0094]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Annual
Survey of Jails (ASJ)

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQYJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with

the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register, on February 22, 2023, allowing
a 60-day comment period. Following
publication of the 60-day notice, the
Bureau of Justice Statistics received four
comments. Two of the comments
expressed support for the continuation
of the Annual Survey of Jails. The other
two comments suggested new items to
collect in the survey, including
diagnosed disability and education level
at admission; education and job training
received during incarceration; job
preparedness upon release; information
on people who identify as transgender;
jail population counts by combined
race/ethnicity and sex categories; and
admissions and releases from jail by
race/ethnicity.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 30 days until June
15, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have comments especially on the
estimated public burden or associated
response time, suggestions, or need a
copy of the proposed information
collection instrument with instructions
or additional information, please
contact Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, 810 Seventh Street NW,
Washington, DC 20531 (email:

Zhen.Zeng@usdoj.gov; telephone: 202—

598-9955).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and/or

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Written comments and
recommendations for this information
collection should be submitted within


mailto:Zhen.Zeng@usdoj.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-16T02:21:13-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




